Nigeria in June, 2015 and identified at the Department of Biological Sciences, Ahmadu Bello 
University, Zaria and authenticated with voucher number 1843.  

The specimens were air dried for fourteen (14) days and 
pulverized seperately in an electric blender. One hundred and 
twenty-five (125) grams of the powdered seed and leaf were 
weighed and separately macerated in one (1) litre of each of 
the solvents (cold 95% ethanol, N-Hexane and distilled water) 
for 48 hours. The samples were filtered using Whatman No1 
filter paper. The filtrates were concentrated using a rotary